
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Date: Monday, 6 December 2021 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Teams Live Event 

Membership: (Quorum 3)  

Kate Wheller (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), Ryan Holloway, Carole Jones, 
Stella Jones, Andrew Kerby and Cathy Lugg 
 

 

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ 
 

For more information about this agenda please contact Megan Rochester, 

Democratic Services Officer Apprentice  Tel: 01305 224709 - 
m.r.rochester@dorsetcc.gov.uk 
 

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public app 
Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once downloaded select 
Dorset Council. Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its 

approach to holding committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend 
this meeting and listen to the debate either online by using the following link: 

https://youtu.be/0HSySMXVNjk  
 
Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android phone 

will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is advised to 
do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting. Please note that public 

speaking has been suspended. However Public Participation will continue by written 
submission only. Please see detail set out below at item 4. Dorset Council is committed to 
being open and transparent in the way it carries out its business whenever possible. A 

recording of the meeting will be available on the councils website after the event 

  

 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/0HSySMXVNjk


 

A G E N D A 

  Page No. 

 

1   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (17:00) 

 

 

 The Chairman to open the meeting and to note any apologies of 
absence.  
 

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 

interests as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their 
decision councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of 
the interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 

declaration. 
 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

3   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. Public 

speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings during 
the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with through 

written submissions only. 
 
Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation 

within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a 
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words. All submissions must be 

sent electronically to megan.r.rochester@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the 
deadline set out below. When submitting a question please indicate 
who the question is for and include your name, address and contact 

details. Questions and statements received in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the 

agenda. 
 
Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response 

given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting. All 
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the 

minutes of the meeting. 
 
The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or 

statement is 8.30am on Wednesday 1 December 2021. 
 

 

4   REVIEW PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES (17:15) 

 
5 - 10 



 To review the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 16 September 

2021. 
 

 

5   INTRODUCTION AND SCENE SETTING (17:25) 

 

 

 Theresa Leavy, Executive Director Children, to set the scene for the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   CORPORATE PARENTING DATASET (17:30) 
 

11 - 28 

 To receive a report from Matthew Chislett, Service Manager for 

Corporate Parenting and Permanence. 
 

 

7   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL: EDUCATION OF 
LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (COMPLETED SEPTEMBER 2020) 

(17:40) 
 

29 - 56 

 To receive a report from Lisa Linscott, Principal Teacher.  
 

 

8   CHILDREN IN CARE AND CLICC STRATEGY AND PLAN (18:10) 
 

57 - 62 

 Simon Fraiz-Brown, Service Manager Young and Thriving, to report. 
 

 

9   CARE LEAVER OFFER UPDATE (18:30) 
 

63 - 74 

 Matthew Chislett, Service Manager Corporate Parenting Permanence 

and Care Leavers, to update the board.  
 

 

10   HARBOUR FEEDBACK AND OUTCOMES REPORT (18:45) 
 

75 - 88 

 Louise Drury, Head Of Service Children in Care and Care Leavers, to 

report.  
 

 

11   DATE OF NEXT MEETING (19:00) 

 

 

 To confirm details and deadlines for papers for the next meeting of the 
(formal) Corporate Parenting Board which will be held on Thursday 20 

January 2022. 
 

 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 16 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Kate Wheller (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 

Ryan Holloway, Carole Jones, Stella Jones and Cathy Lugg 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Jane Somper 

 
Also present: Cllr Andrew Parry and Cllr Val Pothecary, Stewart Dipple, Kim Rickford, 

Kirsten Hallett and Lianne Chorley. 
 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Theresa Leavy (Executive Director of People - Children), Claire Shiels (Corporate 

Director - Commissioning, Quality & Partnerships), Matthew Chislett (Service Manager 
- Corporate Parenting Board and Permanence), Megan Rochester (Democratic 
Services Officer Apprentice), Sarah Jane Smedmor (Corporate Director - Care & 

Protection), Simon Fraiz-Brown (Service Manager - Adolescent Services), Lisa Linscott 
(Principal Teacher) and Kaye Wright (Personal Advisor (C&S 13-25)) 

 
11.   Welcome and Introductions (17:00) 

 

The Chairman opened the meeting and received apologies from Cllr Jane Somper, 
Louise Drury, Liz Plastow and David Webb. 
 

12.   Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest 
 

13.   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation to report 

 
14.   Introduction and Scene Setting (17:05) 

 

Theresa Leavy (Executive Director Children Services) informed members that 
members and officers had a collective responsibility for children to have the best 

life, especially those within care. Officers were working hard to meet this 
challenge. The Executive Director also informed the board of those areas of focus 
to ensure that children continued to strive. These areas were education, wellbeing, 

and physical health. Another discussion point was the strategy; to ensure that 
families were kept close, stayed within their communities and to maintain close 

relationships with support officers. There had been great improvements around 
building relationships within the last 18 months and the Board were also informed 
of the steady trickle of applications for foster carers within Dorset.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

The Executive Director for Children Services also updated the board on the 
residential provision, which would be going online this term, providing provision for 
children. There was a lot of work going on to ensure that the council met its 

ambition- to be the best Corporate Parents in the country.  
 

15.   Dorset Council Permanence Strategy 2021-2023 (17:10) 

 
The Corporate Parenting Board considered the Permanence Strategy Report. The 

board was informed of the different ways to achieve permanence and the 
importance of keeping those family lifelong links when safe to do so. They were 

also informed that permanence could be with extended families. Where children 
and young people come into care, we are working hard to ensuring that they had 
stable placements, especially within Dorset as it was the best place for children to 

live and thrive in their local communities. Members discussed the report and 
highlighted the following areas: 
 

 The Board welcomed the report and noted that there were several areas 

doing well. 

 Referred to how it would be measured and if there were other ways to 

measure the quality. It was questioned whether the data set was sufficient 

and detailed enough. It was suggested that for future meetings, it should be 

higher up on the agenda due to the importance of it. 

 The Report stated that the recommendation for review would be every 3 

years. This was thought to be a long time, especially within a rapidly 

changing world. It was recommended that this be changed to annually to 

ensure that these targets were being met.  

 How were special guardianship orders followed? They created a robust 

support plan with ASPIRE which set out the support that would be received 

and what they could expect. It was important to let families be families but if 

they needed support again then ASPIRE would step in and they can always 

contact the council if needed. 

 
16.   Dorset Council's Care Leaver Strategy 2021-2023 (17:30) 

 

Sarah-Jane Smedmor (Care Corporate Director) informed the board of the Dorset 
Council’s Care Leaver Strategy. She also explained that the next informal meeting 

will be dedicated to care leavers as it was care leaver week. Kirsten Hallett (Team 
management with care leaver) informed the board of the Your life beyond care 
survey. This was conducted to have a better understanding of children’s 

experience and the help and support they receive. The following discussion points 
were made: 
 

 Was there a target to ensure that every care leaver can read and write 

before progressing onto the next stages of their lives beyond care? How 

can a targeted mentoring scheme be monitored to help them into the world 

of life? The board was assured that officers were working with schools and 

the virtual school to ensure that all children could read, write, and have 

basic IT skills. They were also informed that some councillors had come 

forward to become 
[...]
ce? 

The board was also informed of the number of care leavers rising, and there was 
work in progress to transform the care leaver role. They were also wanting a more 

transitional role into adulthood for 17-18-year olds.  
 

The Corporate Parenting Board was also informed of the progress made with 
dental care. Children within the care system were now prioritised and there was a 

robust escalation process in place if any complications arose.  
Members asked the following questions relating to the following: 

 

 The report was welcomed by the board and was praised for the hard work 

that has gone into it.  

 Do all children in care have an EHCP? It was suggested to add more 

information regarding speech and language therapists within the report. It 

would be useful to see what percentage of children in care had this. 

 Vaccination approval, who would need to give this? The board was advised 

that a process was needed for this and a meeting had been set up to 

discuss this matter. Due to it not being a routine vaccine, officers would 

need to make sure that either the authority or parental consent was given. 

 Key performance indicators were around referrals with health assessments. 

Additional needs would be referred to either the GP or other professional 

services around eating disorders or dietitian services. Training and support 

was also offered to foster carers around healthy eating.  

 Suggestion to speak about religious and spiritual requirements on future 

agendas to ensure the needs of all children were covered. 

 Procedures with disputes with vaccinations- A strong vaccination team 

within Dorset health care and it will be parental choice. Considering the 

capacity of children, it was early days but there would be conversations 

around the procedure for this.  

 
19.   Corporate Parenting Dataset (18:40) 

 
Matthew Chislett (Service Manager Corporate Parenting and Care Leavers) 

introduced the members to the Corporate Parenting Dataset. The permanence 
plan achievement rate was increasing. Last month 30% and to date it was up to 
33%. Hoping to see more traction to achieving permanence through the new 

Page 8



5 

processes. The process around early permanence, adoption, and long-term 
fostering had been streamlined. He also informed the board of having 268 care 
leavers with 97% keeping in touch and keeping close relationships. Officers 

aspired to lead the way to be the best corporate parents nationally. In terms of 
initial health assessments, they were meeting targets. Dental checks were seen 

within the vulnerable group and if we can’t access, an escalation process is in 
place to ensure all children are seen.  
 

The following suggestions were made: 

 

 The report was welcomed but it was noted that transport was a barrier and 

it was important to address as employment was below average.  Matthew 

Chislett (Service Manager Corporate Parenting and Care Leavers) assured 

the board that at the next informal meeting, this would be a topic considered 

with members. 

 It was also suggested that discussions be held with Cllr Bryan on the 

transport issue how public transport could be improved to help employment 

chances. 

 
20.   Date of Next Meeting (18:50) 

 
It was confirmed that the date of the next informal Corporate Parenting Board 
meeting would be held on Monday 11 October 2021. 

 
Meeting closed at 18:47pm 

 
 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 5.00  - 6.47 pm 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting Performance Report

People - Childrens

Produced by Business Intelligence & Performance (People)

October 2021

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



Where a target has been set, indicators are RAG rated using the criteria below:
Green Performance is good and in line with or exceeding target: consistent with the National/Statistical Neighbour average.
Amber Performance is below target; inconsistent with National/Statistica
[...]
istics have levelled off in the past 
few weeks. However, we have 3 Personal Advisers who focus on 
supporting Care Leavers around their employment, education and 
training and we have established a referral system within the team 
and are developing bespoke interventions to support around 20 
Care Leavers.  Figures are taken from ChAT based on current care 
leavers at the end of each month.

Comments: 
Our ‘In Touch’ rates are higher than our statistical neighbours, we 
do have a small number of Care Leavers we are not in touch with.
Where we are not in touch, Care Leaver will still have an allocated 
PA who will continue to try to make contact by whatever means 
they can. We remain in touch with every care leaver who has left 
our care in the last 12 months. 

England Average 19/20 (85%)

Dorset 19/20 (88%)

Good + Statistical Neighbours 

England Average 19/20 (53%)

Dorset 19/20 (48%)

Good + Statistical Neighbours 

England Average 19/20 (90%)

Dorset 19/20 (92%)

Good + Statistical Neighbours 

P
age 28



 

Corporate Parenting Board 
6th December 2021 
Annual Report of the Virtual School: 
Education of Looked after Children 
 

Choose an item. 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr A Parry, Children, Education, Skills and Early Help  

 
Local Councillor(s): Cllr   

Executive Director: T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children  

     
Report Author: Lisa Linscott 
Title: Principal Teacher 

Tel: 01305 228587 
Email: lisa.linscott@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Report Status:  Public 

 

Recommendation:  

 

1. That Dorset Virtual School’s contribution towards securing an overall 
‘Good’ OFSTED judgement 2021 for Children’s Services is recognised 
2. That the Virtual School’s current priorities and direction of travel are 

supported by the Board in order to secure further improvements to educational 
outcomes for Dorset’s care experienced children 

3. That further dissemination of the report is identified and agreed 
 
 
Reason for Recommendation:      

 

The Vir
[...]
issioning Group and the Child in Care Health Service to provide a 
more responsive and earlier intervention to promote wellbeing and 
positive emotional health. 

 

19.3 To expand the current offer to our Care Leaver regarding 

apprenticeships and guaranteed interview to include all appropriate 
vacancies across the council and key partners.  

 

19.4  To ensure that on publication, The Care Leaver Offer is available 

digitally on an accessible and inviting web page and available in PDF 
format. The target date for this is the 30 January 2022. 

 

 
20. Recommendations  

 

20.1 For CSLT to support the 2021-2022 offer as detailed above. 
 

20.2  For CSLT to support the development of the Charter. 
 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Corporate Parenting Board 
6 December 2021 
The Harbour Impact and Outcomes Reports  
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr A Parry, Children, Education, Skills and Early Help  

 
Local Councillor(s): Cllr Wheller Chair 

Executive Director: T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children  

     

Report Author: Louise Drury 
Title: Head of Service Children in Care and Care Leavers 
Tel: 01305 228382 

Email: louise.drury@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

 
Report Status:  Public 

 

Recommendation: 

 

That the Corporate Parenting Board note the impact and support the work being 
undertaken in The Harbour. 
  

That the Corporate Parenting Board provide challenge and support to strengthen the 
impact and outcomes going forward.  

 
Reason for Recommendation:      

 

 
1. Executive Summary  

 
This report analyses the impact of the Harbour Project from December 2020 to July 
2021. Within the limits of a short time frame and the service not being fully operational, it 

provides encouraging emerging evidence of improved outcomes for young people in the 
target cohort for the service. These include: 

 

 Improved performance against a range of KPIs for the target cohort during 
this period 

 Strong ev
[...]
, will see 

The Harbour Team strengthened by an accredited workforce development 

programme which includes the option to continue to Level 5 Foundation 

Degree. 

   

3. Impact and Outcomes 

 
3.1. The Harbour Team has grown steadily since embedding in April 2021under 

consistent and committed leadership of the Head of Service for Children in 
Care and Leaving Care and the Responsible Individual. Work has been 

undertaken to ensure that the right people are in the right roles and within a 
relatively short period of time it is possible to see that progress is being made 
towards meeting the intended outcomes. In total 56 young people have been 

supported by The Harbour between December 2020 – August 2021, 53 
supported by Outreach and 3 in the care of The Harbour (residential and 

foster care). The duration and intensity of support has varied according to the 
needs of young people. 

 

4. Placement stability 
 

4.1. There is evidence that The Harbour is contributing to supporting young 
people to remain safely at home. This can be seen in in Fig 1 New CIC 13+ 
which shows the number of young people age 13yrs and above entering care 

compared with the total number of new entrants. The graph shows a 
decreasing trajectory of new entrants age 13+ and it is positive to see that 

the variance month on month is relatively steady.  
 

Page 80



3 
 

 
Fig 1 

 
4.2. Fig 2 New 13+CPP which shows the number of children age 13+ who are 

subject to a child protection plan. As above the graph shows a downward 

trajectory with steady variance which indicates that where we are seeing a 
reduction in the number of children age 13+ entering care we are not seeing 

an increase in child protection plans for this age group which supports the 
statement that more children in this age group are being supported to remain 
safely at home. 

 
 

 
Fig2  
 

4.3. Outreach has been effective in supporting placement stability, reducing the 

need for placement moves. In D
[...]
10 
 

and an assumption of the cost of an alternative placement.  Costs avoided 
from Reunification are calculated using the current placement cost.  Cost 

avoidance for young people turning 18 during the financial year 2021/22 
ceases on their 18th birthday. 

 
11.    Feedback and audit 

 

11.1. Feedback is invited from family, social worker/early help practitioner and 
young person at the point at which the intervention with the Harbour is 

concluded.  
 

11.2. This will be better when this is undertaken consistently and when 

relationships are so well developed that there are a greater number of 
responses. 

 
11.3. To date The Harbour was graded as excellent by 46% of young people 

and 79% of parents by those who have responded. There were no 

responses that described the Harbour as unsatisfactory. 
 

11.4. Going forward audit activity will be strengthened now the deputy manager 
for outreach is in post. This role will provide oversight to ensure that audit 
activity is completed each month and quality assurance activity is firmly 

embedded in The Harbour.  
 

 
 
 

Louise Drury 
5 September 2021 

Page 88


	Agenda
	4 Review Previous Meeting Minutes (17:15)
	6 Corporate Parenting Dataset (17:30)
	7 Annual Report of the Virtual School: Education of Looked after Children (Completed September 2020) (17:40)
	Dorset Virtual School Head Teacher Annual Report December 2021

	8 Children in Care and CLICC Strategy and Plan (18:10)
	9 Care Leaver Offer Update (18:30)
	10 Harbour Feedback and Outcomes Report (18:45)
	The Harbour Impact and Outcomes 5 September 2021 amended LD




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 6 DECEMBER 2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Kate Wheller (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 

Ryan Holloway, Carole Jones, Stella Jones, Andrew Kerby and Cathy Lugg 
 
Apologies: Stewart Dipple 

 
Also present: Cllr Val Pothecary and Cllr Jane Somper 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Theresa Leavy (Executive Director of People - Children), Claire Shiels (Corporate 
Director - Commissioning, Quality & Partnerships), Matthew Chislett (Service Manager 

- Corporate Parenting Board and Permanence), Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), Megan Rochester (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice), Sarah 
Jane Smedmor (Corporate Director - Care & Protection), Simon Fraiz-Brown (Service 

Manager - Adolescent Services), Lisa Linscott (Principal Teacher), Elaine Okopski 
(Dorset Parent Carer Council), Karen Elliott (Head of Quality Assurance & 

Partnerships), Louise Drury (Head of Service Children in Care and Care Leavers), 
Kaye Wright (Personal Advisor (C&S 13-25)), Louise Smith and David Webb (Manager 
- Dorset Combined Youth Justice Service) Miriam M Leigh (Principal Education 

Psychologist) and Lisa Reid (Principal Teacher) 
 

1.   Welcome and Introductions (17:00) 

 
The Chairman opened the meeting. Apologies were received from Stewart Dipple.   

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest 
 

3.   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation to report.  

 
4.   Review Previous Meeting Minutes (17:15) 

 
There were no comments on the previous meeting minutes. However, members 
were informed of the progress with vaccinations, and they are on track. 

 
5.   Introduction and Scene Setting (17:25) 

 
Theresa Leavy (Executive Director of People- children) spoke of recent events 
from the media and reassured members that they have constant conversations 

regarding safety and the welfare of children. Making better life outcomes for 
children has been a priority and identifying those who want to hurt children has 



2 

been a focus. The concerns around support for social workers was also discussed. 
Members were assured that extra support was put in place to assist them when 
needed.   
 

The Executive Director also updated the board on the most recent OFSTED 
review. There has been great improvements and they were amazed by the 

focused attention from academic achievements and by how settled and stable 
children in care were. There has been a look of work going on to ensure that all 
targets were met.  

 
6.   Corporate Parenting Dataset (17:30) 

 
Matthew Chislett (Service Manager Corporate Parenting and Care Leavers) 
introduced members to the Corporate Parenting Dataset. There was an improving 

picture of the number of children achieving permanence. By the end of October, 
there were 441 children in care and a reduction in the number of care leavers in 

bed and breakfast accommodation from 4 to 2. Work is continuing to support 
young people out of Bed and Breakfast.  The Service Manager also discussed 
how more care leavers continue to stay in touch which indicates the strength in 

relationships with care leavers. Areas to develop include the initial health 
assessments, for October they were at 84.6%. Officers were working hard to 

improve performance and consistency. 
 
The following discussion points were made: 

 The report was welcomed, and it was good to see improvements had been 

made, particularly with dental checks. However, it was suggested that there 

should be a deep dive on initial health assessments being completed within 

20 days due to the importance of them. Looking into different ways of 

completing them which become more child led. 

 Members also suggested that there should be more detail into what 19–21-

year-olds are doing in terms of employment and apprenticeship schemes. It 

was agreed that members would have a breakdown of this before the next 

meeting. 

 The Tornado chart shows that there is a number difference of 20% between 

boys and girls. The Service Manager would investigate this and will look in 

detail and refer to the board. 

 

 
7.   Annual Report of the Virtual School: Education of Looked after Children 

(Completed September 2020) (17:40) 

 
Lisa Linscott (Principal Teacher) spoke of the OFSTED respond and how they 

recognised the virtual school ambition. There has been an improvement in the 
numbers of child post 16 in either Lisa Linscott (Principal Teacher) spoke of the 
OFSTED respond and how they recognised the virtual school ambition. There has 

been an improvement in the numbers of child post 16 in either education or 
training. It is currently at 66% compared to 52% in the previous year. The Principal 

also discussed the focus on moving to a creative phase for the school, allowing 
children to become involved and broadening their skills. Members were assured 
that children were being celebrated for their progress through PEP meetings and 



3 

weekly rewards such as book vouchers. They are also celebrated through the 
EPIC awards. 93% of children were celebrated with this award last year.  
 

The following discussion points were made: 

 Members welcomed the report but there were concerns regarding working 

with schools where children have been excluded. It was highlighted that this 

tends to happen with children with SEND needs. Members were reassured 

that work was being done to ensure children don’t miss out on education 

and improvements are already being made.  

 Questions were raised regarding Coombe House. Members wanted to 

know whether our children would get priority if it would be beneficial for 

them. They were assured that it depends on what is best for the children at 

the time, some includes children being in care, but this was not always the 

case. It would be dependent on what is the correct cohort and what is best 

for those children. 

 Members were also informed of Dorset Steps. Asking schools to engage in 

training around behaviour. This has reduced the number of exclusions and 

interventions due to responding to the cause of behaviour. 

 It was also questioned about exclusions from schools. Members were 

aware that training was being done but there were still concerns around 

children missing out on education. Members were informed that those 

missing out on education were currently due to circumstances where 

children have an education health and care plan in place and have 

experienced a placement move. Assurance was given to members that they 

would only look to see what provision is best for that child and what suits 

their needs.  

 
Decision 

That Dorset Virtual School’s contribution towards securing overall ‘Good’ OFSTED 
judgement 2021 for Children’s Services is recognised. 

 
That the Virtual School’s current priorities and direction of travel are supported by 

the Board to secure further improvements to educational outcomes for Dorset’s 
care experiences children. 
 

That further dissemination be agreed.  
 

8.   Children in Care and CLICC Strategy and Plan (18:10) 

 
Claire Shiels assured members of keeping children’s voices as a high importance. 

Simon Fraiz-Brown (Service Manger Young and Thriving) discussed how they 
intended to go forward. They discussed care leavers being engaged in delivery 
groups, children being involved in the Harbour work and school council for the 

virtual school. Also work to be done with the young voice team to learn about 
personal experiences from the care system. Recognised that not all previous 

methods of communication have worked. Members were informed of new ways to 
meet young people, using virtual or workshop-based sessions. The Service 
Manager, Young and Thriving also discussed family days with foster carers and 



4 

birth families as a key part for support. Members were encouraged to sign the 
recommendation in the report. 
 

The following discussion points were made: 

 Members welcomed involving and meeting young children but questioned 

what limits would be in terms of meeting spaces. Members were informed 

of making environments meaningful for initial engagements to persuade 

them to stay engaged in ways that best suit them. 

 Members were informed of activities with young children. Some within the 

care leaver forum, Virtual School, or family activities. Providing members, 

the opportunities to see and work with young people first-hand.  

Decision 

That the following recommendations be endorsed.  

 
9.   Care Leaver Offer Update (18:30) 

 
Matthew Chislett (Service Manager Corporate Parenting Care Leavers) updated 
the board on the care leaver update. Members were informed of care leavers 

using the Reece foundation for numerous reasons such as counselling and 
specialist advice regarding housing and financial advice. The Service Manager 

informed the board of Dorset being the first local authority nationally to action this. 
Members were informed of coproduction and the work being undertaken in 
collaboration with care leavers. Members were informed of a successful care 

leaver week and how the team continue to make progress.  
 

The following points were discussed 

 Members praised the support for care leavers and questioned top up 

payments for those on apprenticeships or a lower wage. Members were 

assured that they would step in financially to ensure that they could 

complete their training. Young people are also offered financial support and 

advice from Personal Assistants. 

 Members discussed potential to help with funding driving lessons. They 

were assured that children have personal budgets which could be used as 

well as through charity organisations. Members wanted to know if a budget 

could be considered to help pay for driving licences due to the challenges of 

living rural and limited public transport in certain areas. 

 Cllr A Parry declared an interest in respect of his work with a motor group. 

 Agreed that a small group of councillors would look at options around 

transport. Members to include Cllr C Jones and Cllr A Kerby.  

 Members were informed of the Care Leaver Delivery group, actioning the 

plans which helped keep on target. Currently planning business events for 

young children with different talents to showcase their skills and the 

potential with them.  

Decision 

Members supported the charter.  
 

10.   Harbour Feedback and Outcomes Report (18:45) 

 



5 

Louise Drury (Head of Service Children in Care and Care Leavers) introduced 
members to the Harbour Impact and Outcomes Report. Members were informed 
of the growth in recruitment and ensuring that the right people are in the right 

roles. In total, 55 young people have been supported between December and 
August 2021, the majority by outreach and 3 in the care of the Harbour. They have 

ensured flexibility to support the children at the right time. She also informed 
members of the decrease in the number of 13-year-olds and older entering care 
and becoming subject to a child protection plan. There has also been a decrease 

in the number of placements moves which has created more stability. Those 
children within the Harbour have stayed within full time education, 80% not in 

education or training at the time of commencing a service with The Harbour had a 
confirmed place in September and are attending. The reduction in charges and 
arrests has also decreased resulting in cost savings. 
 

In relation to health, there was a reduction in A&E attendance which has also been 
a cost avoidance. Substance usage has also decreased but over the summer 

months there was an increase which was associated with the easing of Covid 
restrictions. Members were informed that the team were focusing on increasing 
completion of SDQs to understand impact on children’s emotional wellbeing. 

There have been significant improvements with The Harbour, but work is still to be 
done. 

 
The following discussion points were made 

 Members were assured that this is a responsive service and there is 

flexibility to avoid any waitlists. The Harbour service will be available to all 

children in Dorset.  

 

Decision 
 

That the Corporate Parenting Board note the impact and support the work being 

undertaken in The Harbour. 
 
That the Corporate Parenting Board provide challenge and support to strengthen 

the impact and outcomes going forward.  
 

 

11.   Date of Next Meeting (19:00) 

 

It was confirmed that the date of the next formal Corporate Parenting Board 
meeting would be held on Thursday 10 March 2022.  
 

Meeting closed at 18:51. 

 
 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 5.00  - 6.51 pm 

 
 
Chairman 



6 

 
 

 
 

 

 


